

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

)
)
 IN RE HERALD, PRIMEO AND THEMA)
 FUNDS SECURITIES LITIGATION)
)
 This document relates to: All actions.)
)

File No:
09 Civ. 0289 (RMB) (HBP)

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

**COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC**
1100 New York Ave. N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

STULL, STULL & BRODY
10940 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 2300
Los Angeles, California 90024
(310) 209-2468

**CHAPIN FITZGERALD
SULLIVAN & BOTTINI LLP**
550 West C Street
Suite 2000
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 241-4810

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS..... | 8 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICE OF FORUM SHOULD BE RESPECTED | 10 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled To Deference..... | 10 |
| B. Defendants Concede There Is No Other Forum Available..... | 13 |
| 1. Ireland Is Not an Available or Adequate Forum..... | 14 |
| 2. Luxembourg Is Not an Available or Adequate Forum | 15 |
| 3. The Cayman Islands Are Not an Available or Adequate Forum..... | 16 |
| C. Private and Public Interest Factors Weigh In Plaintiffs’ Favor | 16 |
| III. THE COURT MAY EXERCISE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ALL DEFENDANTS | 20 |
| A. Defendants Are Subject to This Court’s Jurisdiction Under New York Law..... | 21 |
| B. Due Process Concerns Do Not Preclude Jurisdiction..... | 27 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE COMMON LAW CLAIMS AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS..... | 29 |
| A. New York Law Applies to Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims..... | 29 |
| 1. New York Law is Applicable as No Genuine Conflict Exists Between New York and the Relevant Foreign Jurisdictions | 29 |
| 2. New York Has the Most Significant Interest In This Litigation..... | 29 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Violations of New York Common Law..... | 31 |
| 1. This Court Should Sustain Plaintiffs’ Negligence Allegations..... | 31 |
| a. Negligence | 31 |
| b. Gross Negligence | 32 |
| c. Negligent Misrepresentation..... | 33 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Certain Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duties and Other Defendants Aided and Abetted Those Breaches | 35 |
| a. Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... | 35 |
| b. Aiding and Abetting the Breaches | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. Plaintiffs’ Fraud and Aiding and Abetting Fraud Claims are Sufficient to Survive a Motion to Dismiss..... | 40 |
| 4. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Valid Claims for Imposition of Constructive Trust..... | 43 |
| 5. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Valid Claims for Unjust Enrichment..... | 43 |
| 6. The Herald Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Valid Claim for Conversion | 45 |
| 7. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Claims for Breach of Contract and/or a Third Party Beneficiary Claim for Breach of Contract..... | 45 |
| a. Breach of Contract | 45 |
| b. Third Party Beneficiary Claim for Breach of Contract..... | 46 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against the Auditors Are Sufficient..... | 48 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated Claims Against E&Y..... | 48 |
| a. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That Ernst & Young Committed Fraud By Ignoring Red Flags and Violating Accounting Standards | 49 |
| b. Ernst & Young “Sufficiently Approach[ed] Privity” With Plaintiffs..... | 52 |
| c. The Ernst & Young Defendants Knew of or Substantially Assisted in Fraud, Breach of Fiduciary Duty, and Conversion | 54 |
| d. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely..... | 56 |
| 2. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated Claims Against PwC | 57 |
| D. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Stated Claims for Vicarious Liability..... | 60 |
| V. THE THEMA PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD DERIVATIVE CLAIMS | 64 |
| A. <i>Foss v. Harbottle</i> Does Not Bar the Derivative Claims Alleged..... | 64 |
| B. The Direct and Derivative Claims Alleged Pose No Conflict | 65 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED..... | 67 |
| A. SLUSA Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims | 67 |
| 1. SLUSA Does Not Apply To Securities Purchased Abroad..... | 68 |
| 2. This Case Does Not Concern Covered Securities..... | 69 |
| 3. SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement Is Not Met..... | 73 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 4. The Thema Plaintiffs' Claims Do Not Sound In Fraud | 75 |
| B. The Martin Act Does Not Bar Plaintiffs' Common Law Claims | 76 |
| 1. The Martin Act Does Not Preempt Common Law Claims that Do Not Allege Violation of the Act or Its Implementing Regulations | 76 |
| 2. Alternatively, the Martin Act Does Not Apply Because Securities Were Not Sold "Within or From" New York | 79 |
| VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLAIMS | 80 |
| VIII. THE NON-FUND DEFENDANTS' DUTIES ARE MANIFEST | 83 |
| IX. DEFENDANTS' REMAINING DEFENSES FAIL | 85 |
| A. Madoff's Criminal Acts Were Not a Supervening Cause Immunizing Defendants From Liability | 85 |
| B. Plaintiffs' Non-Fraud Claims Are Not Barred By Exculpation Provisions | 86 |
| C. The Primeo and Herald Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue BA | 89 |
| D. The Herald Lux Liquidators Cannot Intervene In This Action | 89 |
| X. THE HERALD PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD VIOLATIONS OF RICO | 92 |
| A. The PSLRA's RICO Amendment Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs' Foreign Transactions | 92 |
| B. The Madoff-Kohn Enterprise is Located in this District | 93 |
| C. The RICO Defendants Caused Plaintiffs' Injuries | 94 |
| D. The Herald Complaint States a Claim Under Section 1962(c) | 96 |
| E. The Herald Complaint States a Claim Under Section 1962(d) | 97 |
| CONCLUSION | 98 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abercrombie v. Andrew Coll.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 36, 40 |
| <i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 79 |
| <i>Adler v. Pataki</i> , 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 64 |
| <i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Payton Lane Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , No. CV-05-5155(SJF), 2007 WL 674691 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2007)..... | 84 |
| <i>AMW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 584 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 32 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“ <i>Anwar I</i> ”) | 76 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“ <i>Anwar II</i> ”)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 87 |
| <i>Arch Specialty Ins. Co. v. Entm’t Specialty Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1852(RCC), 2005 WL 696897 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... | 78 |
| <i>AroChem Int’l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Asia Pulp & Paper Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 63 |
| <i>In re Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. Holocaust Insurance Litigation</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 12, 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 915 N.Y.S.2d 7 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) | 77 |
| <i>AT&T v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 32 |
| <i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. The Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 9, 46 |
| <i>Auguston v. Spry</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 103 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001) | 44, 59 |
| <i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 84 |
| <i>Automated Teller Mach. Advantage LLC v. Moore</i> , No. 08 Civ. 3340(RMB)(FM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68724 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2009) | 92, 93, 96, 97 |
| <i>Backus v. Connecticut Community Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1256, 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009) | 74 |
| <i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 96 |
| <i>Balance Return Fund Ltd. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 921 N.Y.S.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) | 39, 59 |
| <i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |
| <i>Banco Nacional Ultramarino, S.A. v. Chan</i> , 169 Misc. 2d 182 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996) | 28 |
| <i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4471(TPG), 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010) | 74, 78, 79 |
| <i>Barry v. Atkinson</i> , No. 96 Civ. 8436(PKL), 1998 WL 255431 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1998)..... | 47 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... | 89 |
| <i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9826I (WHP), 2005 WL 1324972 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2005)..... | 44 |
| <i>Bluestone Capital Partners v. MGR Funds Ltd.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 3128(WHP), 1999 WL 322658 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Boosey & Hawkes Music Publishers, Ltd. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Brehm v. Capital Growth Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 8:07CV315, 2008 WL 553238 (D. Neb. Feb. 25, 2008)..... | 74 |
| <i>Brickman v. Tyco Toys, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 101 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... | 66 |
| <i>Buchwald v. The Renco Group</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 57 |
| <i>In re Canon Cameras Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7233(JSR), 2006 WL 1751245 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2006)..... | 43 |
| <i>Canterbury Belts, Ltd. v. Lane Walker Rudkin, Ltd.</i> , 869 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Caraballo v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 86 |
| <i>Carriafielo-Diehl & Assocs., Inc. v. D&M Elec. Contracting, Inc.</i> , 784 N.Y.S.2d 617 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) | 59 |
| <i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 78 |
| <i>Catauro v. Goldome Bank for Sav.</i> , 592 N.Y.S.2d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) | 22 |
| <i>Caudle v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 46 |
| <i>Centrifugal Force, Inc. v. Softnet Commc’n Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5463(CM)(GWG), 2009 WL 1059647 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2009)..... | 20 |
| <i>Century Pac., Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ceribelli v. Elghanayan</i> , 990 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 81 |
| <i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. HSBC Guyerzeller Bank AG</i> , 56 A.D.3d 307 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Cobb v. Indian Springs, Inc.</i> , 522 S.W.2d 383 (Ark. 1975)..... | 32 |
| <i>Colnaghi, U.S.A., Ltd v. Jewelers Protection Servs., Ltd.</i> , 611 N.E.2d 282 (N.Y. 1993)..... | 32 |
| <i>Concesionaria DHM, S.A. v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 483 N.E. 2d 110 (N.Y. 1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Credit Lyonnais Sec. (USA) Inc. v. Alcantara</i> , 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2284DLC, 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)..... | 38, 55 |
| <i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2498, 2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001) | 58 |
| <i>Cromer Fin. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 31, 81 |
| <i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , Nos. 00 Civ. 2284(DLC), 00 Civ. 2498(DLC), 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002)..... | 60, 63 |
| <i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) | 44 |
| <i>Cyberscan Tech., Inc. v. Sema Ltd.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 526 (GEL), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90375 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2006) | 11, 12, 13, 18 |
| <i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... | 68 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 547, 547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... | 69, 70, 71, 73 |
| <i>Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azer.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Debary v. Harrah’s Operating Co.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>Dediarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 414 N.E.2d 666 (N.Y. 1980)..... | 85 |
| <i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Mont. Bd. of Inv.</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 439 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 850 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Inv.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (N.Y. 2006) | 27 |
| <i>DGM Invs., Inc. v. N.Y. Futures Exch., Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 41 |
| <i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 54 |
| <i>Druck Corp. v. Macro Fund Ltd., IIU</i> , 290 Fed. Appx. 441 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 81 |
| <i>Drulias v. Ade Corp.</i> , No. 06-11033PBS, 2006 WL 1766502 (D. Mass. June 26, 2006)..... | 70 |
| <i>Eclair Advisor Ltd. v. Daewoo Eng’gs & Constr. Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... | 81 |
| <i>Elsevier, Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 98 |
| <i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 86 |
| <i>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 2-5771(NGG)(VVP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23538 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2011)..... | 93 |
| <i>Facciola v. Greenburg Traurig LLP</i> , No. CV-10-1025-PHX-FJM, 2011 WL 2268950 (D. Ariz. June 9, 2011) | 40 |
| <i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) | 70 |
| <i>Feiner Family Trust v. VBI Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1914(RPP), 2007 WL 2615448 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2007) | 64 |
| <i>Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940)..... | 79 |
| <i>Fin. One Pub. Co. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>Fiorenti v. Cent. Emergency Physicians</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001) | 45 |
| <i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... | 81 |
| <i>Fischbarg v. Doucet</i> , 832 N.Y.S.2d 164 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Foss v. Harbottle</i> , 2 Hare 461 (Eng. 1843)..... | 64, 65 |
| <i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co. Inc.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 208 (N.Y. 1985)..... | 46 |
| <i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 81, 82, 84 |
| <i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 42 |
| <i>Fresh Meadow Food Servs. LLC v. RB 175 Corp.</i> , 282 Fed. Appx. 94 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 97 |
| <i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int’l Inc.</i> , 227 N.E.2d 851 (N.Y. 1967)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006) | 70 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1967)..... | 23 |
| <i>Globalnet Financial.com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Goldweber v. Harmony Partners, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-61902-CIV, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26429 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 86 |
| <i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , No. 85 Civ. 2039, 1986 WL 2709 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1986) | 66, 67 |
| <i>Greene v. Hellman</i> , 412 N.E.2d 1301 (N.Y. 1980)..... | 61 |
| <i>Greenlight Capital, Inc. v. Greenlight (Switz.)</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3136(HB), 2005 WL 13682 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 330 N.E.2d 79 (N.Y. 1975)..... | 80 |
| <i>Gross v. British Broad. Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Gutman v. Equidyne Extractive Indus. 1980 Petro/Coal Program I</i> , No. 86 Civ. 9173(KID), 1990 WL 113193 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 1990)..... | 84 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Garlock</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Healthcare Fin. Group, Inc. v. Bank Leumi USA</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 34 |
| <i>Heilbrunn v. Hanover Equities Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 939 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)..... | 66, 67 |
| <i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)..... | 96 |
| <i>Herman v. Westgate</i> , 464 N.Y.S. 2d 315 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) | 32 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010)..... | 94 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 82 |
| <i>Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 76 |
| <i>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) | 40, 58, 59 |
| <i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000) | 34 |
| <i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008) | 71 |
| <i>Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 29 |
| <i>Intellectual Capital Partner v. Inst. Credit Partners LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10580 (DC), 2009 WL 1974392 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Jain v. T & C Holdings</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1006(RMB), 2011 WL 814659 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2011)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Jaworski v. Ciasulli</i> , 490 F.3d 331 (3rd. Cir. 2007) | 78 |
| <i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 42 |
| <i>Kammerman v. Pakco Co.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 511 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) | 66 |
| <i>Kammerman v. Pakco Co.</i> , No. 76 Civ. 3912-CSH, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19700 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1978) | 66 |
| <i>Kane Assocs. v. Clifford</i> , 80 F.R.D. 402 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 66 |
| <i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) | 41 |
| <i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 675 N.E.2d 450 (N.Y. 1996)..... | 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 37, 42 |
| <i>Koury v. Xcellence Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 80 |
| <i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1988) | 27 |
| <i>LaMarca v. Pak-Mor-Mfg. Co.</i> , 735 N.E.2d 883 (N.Y. 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 68, 75 |
| <i>In re Le-Nature's, Inc. v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1445, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56682 (W.D. Pa. May 26, 2011)..... | 93 |
| <i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 38, 56 |
| <i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 96 |
| <i>Levine v. Am. Export Indus., Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir. 1973)..... | 66 |
| <i>Levinson v. PSCC Services, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00269(PCD), 2009 WL 5184363 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009) | 75 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Lockwood</i> , 625 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994) | 32 |
| <i>In re Lord Abbott Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2009) | 68 |
| <i>Madanes v. Madanes</i> , 981 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 98 |
| <i>Maloul v. Berkowitz</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8525(LBS), 2008 WL 2876532 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2008) | 58 |
| <i>Manu Int'l, S.A. v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981)..... | 17, 18, 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Mays v. Ridenhour</i> , 811 P.2d 1220 (Kan. 1991)..... | 32 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 67 |
| <i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 998 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 42 |
| <i>Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 49, 79 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch Interfunding, Inc. v. Argenti</i> , 155 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 60 |
| <i>Messinger v. United Canso Oil and Gas Ltd.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 788 (D. Conn. 1980)..... | 65 |
| <i>Metito (Overseas) Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9478 (GEL), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81683 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2006)..... | 17 |
| <i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 559 N.Y.S.2d 704 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990)..... | 44, 59 |
| <i>Michael S. Rulle Family Dynasty Trust v. AGL Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 10-231, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93955 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 9, 2010)..... | 86 |
| <i>Michael S. Rulle Family Dynasty Trust v. AGL Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 10-231, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67986 (E.D. Pa. July. 7, 2010)..... | 86 |
| <i>Miller v. Fisco, Inc.</i> , 63 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Pa. 1974)..... | 66, 67 |
| <i>Minskoff v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 61 |
| <i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 10-3040-cv, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13822 (2d Cir. July 7, 2011)..... | 92, 93 |
| <i>Monegro v. Rosa</i> , 211 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Moneygram Payment Sys., Inc. v. Consorcio Oriental, S.A.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10773(RMB), 2007 WL 1489806 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Muller-Paisner v. TIAA</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 461 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 34, 41 |
| <i>Musalli Factory for Gold & Jewelry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 34, 36, 40 |
| <i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0767(LBS), 2003 WL 22052894 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2003)..... | 79 |
| <i>Norlin Corp. v. Rooney, Pace Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 80 |
| <i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0613, 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004)..... | 63, 64 |
| <i>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analyst Partners</i> , 936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 96 |
| <i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Orchard Enter. NY, Inc. v. Megabop Records Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 9607(GBD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22896 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011) | 90, 91 |
| <i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 42, 55 |
| <i>Ossining Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Anderson</i> , 539 N.E.2d 91 (N.Y. 1989)..... | 84 |
| <i>Oster v. Kirschner</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 69 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) | 40 |
| <i>Overseas Programming Cos. v. Cinematographische Commerz-Anstalt</i> , 684 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. New York</i> , 285 N.E.2d 695 (N.Y. 1972)..... | 44, 59 |
| <i>Parke-Bernet Galleries, Inc. v. Franklyn</i> , 256 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1970)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 63 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 63 |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 80, 84 |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 84 |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 38, 70 |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9016(SAS), 2007 WL 528703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007)..... | 37, 55 |
| <i>People v. Merkin</i> , No. 450879/09, 2010 NY Slip Op 50430U (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Phyle v. Duffy</i> , 334 U.S. 431 (1948)..... | 78 |
| <i>Picard v. Elbaum</i> , 707 F. Supp. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Plumitallo v. Hudson Atl. Land Co., LLC</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 127 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)..... | 43 |
| <i>Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 96 |
| <i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 96 |
| <i>PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 3794(BSJ), 2003 WL 22118977 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003)..... | 30 |
| <i>Price v. Halstead</i> , 355 S.E.2d 380 (W. Va. 1987)..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rabalais v. Starrett City, Inc.</i> , No. 16811/08, 2010 WL 3463730 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 30, 2010)..... | 31 |
| <i>Rahl v. Bande</i> , 328 B.R. 387 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. A.C.T. Env'tl. Servs.</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) | 37 |
| <i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 07-md-1902(JSR), 08-cv-7416(JSR), 2010 WL 6397586 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2010) | 96 |
| <i>Reiss v. Societe Centrale du Groupe des Assurances Nationales</i> , 235 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 61 |
| <i>Republic of Colom. v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Reserve Int'l Liquidity Fund, Ltd. v. Caxton Int'l Ltd.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 9021(PGG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42216 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2010) | 90, 91 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... | 97 |
| <i>Riverside Research Inst. v. KMGA, Inc.</i> , 489 N.Y.S.2d 220 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 N.E.2d 669 (N.Y. 1986)..... | 61 |
| <i>Robeco-Sage Capital, L.P. v. Citigroup Alt. Invs. LLC</i> , No. 601030/2008, 2009 WL 2626244 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 28, 2009) | 79 |
| <i>Rolf v. Blyth</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Roselink Investors, L.L.C. v. Shenkman</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>Rosenberg v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1146 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Rothschild v. Thompson</i> , 433 N.Y.S.2d 6 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) | 23 |
| <i>S.H. and Helen R. Scheuer Family Found. v. 61 Assocs.</i> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 662 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) | 31 |
| <i>Schnorr v. Schubert</i> , No. 05-303-M, 2005 WL 2019878 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2005) | 71 |
| <i>In re Scottish Re Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 49 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)..... | 70 |
| <i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 82 |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Skelton Fibres Ltd. v. Canas</i> , No. 96 Civ. 6031 (DLC), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2365 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Société Générale Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2495(RMB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107719 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010) | 68 |
| <i>Sole Resort, S.A. de C.V. v. Allure Resorts Mgmt., LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 60 |
| <i>Space, Inc. v. Simowitz</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2854 (SAS), 2008 WL 2676359 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008) | 44 |
| <i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 67 |
| <i>Star Energy Corp. v. RSM Top-Audit</i> , No. 08 Civ. 00329, 2008 WL 5110919 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008) | 63 |
| <i>Steinberg v. A Analyst Ltd.</i> , No. 04-60898, 2009 WL 806780 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 82 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 888 N.Y.S.2d 538 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009) | 56 |
| <i>TeeVee Toons, Inc. v. Gerhard Schubert GMBH</i> , No. 00 Civ. 5189(RCC), 2002 WL 498627 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)..... | 63 |
| <i>Terra Sec. ASA Konkursbo v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Tese-Milner v. De Beers Centenary A.G.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 23 |
| <i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thail.) Co. v. Gov't of the Lao People's Democratic Republic</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5256 (KMW), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87844 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Toppel v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3042(DAB), 2006 WL 2466247 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2006) | 63 |
| <i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.N.H. 2004)..... | 64 |
| <i>Ultramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) | 44 |
| <i>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Cassino</i> , 467 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1972)..... | 98 |
| <i>United States v. J.A. Jones Constr. Grp., LLC</i> , 333 B.R. 637 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 90 |
| <i>United States v. Marzook</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2006) | 93 |
| <i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 98 |
| <i>USA Certified Merchs., LLC v. Koebel</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 97 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Van Valkenburgh v. Robinson</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 149 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966) | 86 |
| <i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 52 |
| <i>Waldman v. New Chapter, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... | 44, 59 |
| <i>Wesoke v. Contract Services. Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1188 (CBM), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12832 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>West v. AT&T Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)..... | 78 |
| <i>White v. Guarente</i> , 372 N.E.2d 315 (N.Y. 1977)..... | 57 |
| <i>Winslow v. Brown</i> , 371 N.W.2d 417 (Wis. 1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>In re Winstar Commc'ns</i> , Nos. 01 CV 3014(GBD), 01 CIV 11522, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006)..... | 52 |
| <i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Woods v. Rondout Val. Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 46 |
| <i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 75, 76 |
| <i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 642 N.E.2d 1065 (N.Y. 1994)..... | 80 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| 11 U.S.C. § 1509 (b)(2)-(b)(3)..... | 90 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1515 | 91 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1517..... | 90 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1) | 71 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(A)..... | 75 |

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §352-(c)(1)(c).....79
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....9, 64
